

**29.03.2023: xəbər**

**The 1st Eurasian Forum of Scientific Journal Editors "East-West: Authority and Potential" held at Khazar University**

On March 16-17, 2023, the 1st Eurasian Forum of Scientific Journal Editors "East-West: Authority and Potential" was held in Baku at the initiative of Abay Kazakh National Pedagogical University (Abay University), Khazar University and Kazakhstan University of Technology and Business. The forum was organized with the support of the Committee for Quality Assurance in the Field of Science and Higher Education of the Republic of Kazakhstan, Azerbaijan State Pedagogical University and "Akbastau Gardens" LLC.

The guests of the forum were welcomed by the founder of Khazar University, the chairman of the board of directors and trustees, professor, academician Hamlet Isakhanli and the rector, associate professor Irada Khalilova, deputy chairman of the Committee for Quality Assurance in Science and Higher Education of the Republic of Kazakhstan Adiljan Nurjanov, head of the Center for Scientific Publications of Abay University, Dr. Talgatli Kibayev.

The forum was moderated by Vlad Vernygora, Khazar University's vice-rector for international relations, and Saule Isaliyeva, technical secretary of Abay University's "Pedagogy and Psychology" scientific-methodical journal.

The forum was attended by representatives of publishers, scientific journals, researchers, teachers and university students from Azerbaijan, Kazakhstan, Estonia, Turkey, Italy, Thailand, Uzbekistan and Poland. Dr. Ildana Khalitova (Abay University, Kazakhstan), Krystian Stefanski (Poland), Professor Tanel Kerikmäe (Tallinn University of Technology, Estonia), Associate Professor Orkhan Valiyev (Khazar Journal of Humanities and Social Sciences, Khaz University, Azerbaijan), Vlad Vernygora (Khazar University, Azerbaijan ) made presentations in the panel section.

Within the framework of the forum, the results of the First International Research Competition "Bilim zhane Bolashak" were concluded, the winners presented research projects at the "Zhana Izdenister" scientific projects competition. The representatives of the publishing house "Sciendo" (De Gruyter) talked about the history of the company, its journals and the prerequisites for publishing high-quality academic articles.

Finally, Kazakhstan-Azerbaijan "East-West" scientific-methodical journal for Master and PhD students was presented at the forum. In online and offline formats, the participants discussed the issues of publishing scientific articles in high-ranking journals, establishing the Eurasian Scientific Journals Association, the need to form a single professional platform for interaction between undergraduates and doctoral students from different countries, and writing scientific articles.

### **Xəzər Universitetində “Şərq-Qərb: Səlahiyyət və Potensial” Elmi Jurnal Redaktorlarının I Avrasiya Forumu keçirilib**

2023-cü il martın 16-17-də Abay adına Qazax Milli Pedaqoji Universiteti (Abay Universiteti), Xəzər Universiteti və Qazaxıstan Texnologiya və Biznes Universitetinin təşəbbüsü ilə Bakıda “Şərq-Qərb: Səlahiyyət və Potensial” Elmi Jurnal Redaktorlarının I Avrasiya Forumu keçirildi. Forum Qazaxıstan Respublikasının Elm və Ali Təhsil Sahəsində Keyfiyyətin Təminatı Komitəsi, Azərbaycan Dövlət Pedaqoji Universiteti və “Akbastau Gardens” MMC-nin dəstəyi ilə təşkil olunub.

Forumun qonaqları Xəzər Universitetinin təsisçisi, Direktorlar və Qəyyumlar Şurasının sədri professor, akademik Hamlet İ saxanlı və rektor dosent İradə Xəlilova, Qazaxıstan Respublikasının Elm və Ali Təhsil Sahəsində Keyfiyyətin Təminatı Komitəsinin sədr müavini Adiljan Nurjanov, Abay Universitetinin Elmi Nəşrlər Mərkəzinin rəhbəri Dr. Talqatlı Kibayev tərəfindən qarşılandı.

Forumda Xəzər Universitetinin Beynəlxalq əlaqələr üzrə prorektoru Vlad Vernygora və Abay Universitetinin “Pedaqogika və psixologiya” elmi-metodiki jurnalının texniki katibi Saule İsalıyeva moderatorluq etdilər.

Forum Azərbaycan, Qazaxıstan, Estoniya, Türkiyə, İtaliya, Tailand, Özbəkistan və Polşadan nəşriyyatların, elmi jurnalların nümayəndələri, tədqiqatçılar, müəllimlər və universitet tələbələrinin iştirakı ilə keçdi. Dr. İldana Xalitova (Abay Universiteti, Qazaxıstan), Krystian Stefanski (Polşa), professor Tanel Kerikmäe (Tallinn Texnologiya Universiteti, Estoniya), dosent Orxan Vəliyev (Xəzər Humanitar və Sosial Elmlər Jurnalı, Xəzər Universiteti, Azərbaycan), Vlad Vernygora (Xəzər Universiteti, Azərbaycan) panel bölməsində təqdimatlarla çıxış etdilər.

Forum çərçivəsində “Bilim zhane Bolashak” Birinci Beynəlxalq Araşdırma Müsabiqəsinin nəticələrinə yekun vuruldu, qaliblər “Zhana İzdenister” elmi

layihələr müsabiqəsində tədqiqat layihələri təqdim ediblər. "Sciendo" (De Gruyter) nəşriyyatının nümayəndələri şirkətin tarixi, jurnalları və yüksək keyfiyyətli akademik məqalələrin nəşri üçün ilkin şərtlər haqqında danışıblar.

Son olaraq, forumda Qazaxıstan-Azərbaycan "Magistr və PhD tələbələri üçün "Şərq-Qərb" elmi-metodiki jurnalı"nın təqdimatı oldu. Onlayn və oflayn formatlarda iştirakçılar yüksək reytingli jurnallarda elmi məqalələrin dərci, Avrasiya Elmi Jurnallar Assosiasiyasının yaradılması, müxtəlif ölkələrdən olan bakalavr və doktorantlar arasında qarşılıqlı əlaqə üçün vahid peşəkar platformanın formalaşdırılmasının zəruriliyi, elmi məqalələrin yazılması məsələlərini müzakirə ediblər.

















